asset,  (v) fair value measurement of Series B Tranche Liability, and (vi) the measurement and timing of
recognition of founders shares issued to settle the anti-dilution provision clause in the Series Seed Preferred

F-28

Stock Agreement. Changes to the fair value measurement are primarily related to correction of the valuation
assumptions for the Level 3 financial liabilities noted above.

Accordingly, the Company has restated its financial statements for the quarterly periods ended March 31,
2018, June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2018 to correct the identified misstatements.

The restated condensed quarterly financial statements correct the previous accounting as follows:

The following schedules reconcile the amounts as originally reported in the unaudited condensed
financial statements and related information to the corresponding restated amounts.

  As of March 31, 2018   As of June 30, 2018   As of September 30, 2018

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash
   equivalents.....  $ 25,269  $ —   $ 25,269  $ 176,689  $ —   $176,689  $ 166,568  $ —   $166,568
Related party receivable .....   76   —   76   21   —   21   29   —   29
Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets .....   624   —   624   2,245   —   2,245   3,248   —   3,248

 Total current assets.....   25,969   —   25,969   178,955   —   178,955   169,845   —   169,845
Property and equipment, net .....   218   —   218   219   —   219   218   —   218
Series B preferred
   stock put asset (1) .....   1,527   (1,527)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other assets .....   1,109   —   1,109   169   —   169   163   —   163

 Total assets .....  $ 28,823   $ 27,296  $ 179,343   $179,343  $ 170,226   $170,226
Liabilities, Redeemable
   Convertible Preferred
   Stock and Stockholders’
   Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable.....  $ 1,667   —   $ 1,667  $ 2,134   —   $ 2,134  $ 2,417   —   $ 2,417
Related party payable .....   327   —   327   531   —   531   206   —   206
Accrued expenses and other
   current liabilities .....   2,744   —   2,744   2,631   —   2,631   3,427   —   3,427

Total current liabilities....   4,738   —   4,738   5,296   —   5,296   6,050   —   6,050
Series B preferred
   stock tranche liability (1) .....   2,028   (1,964)   64   —   —   —   —   —   —
Redeemable convertible
   preferred stock warrant
   liability.....   841   —   841   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other liabilities .....   439   —   439   403   —   403   357   —   357

Total liabilities.....   8,046   6,082   5,699   5,699   6,407   6,407
Commitments and
   contingencies
Redeemable convertible
   preferred
  stock, $0.001 par value (1) .....   46,603   592   47,195   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Preferred stock, $0.001 par
   value .....   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.001 par
   value .....   4   —   4   37   —   37   37   —   37
Additional paid-in
   capital (2) .....   4,281   3,155   7,436   214,339   4,070   218,409   214,690   4,506   219,196
Accumulated deficit (2) .....   (30,111)   (3,310)   (33,421)  (40,732)   (4,070)   (44,802)  (50,908)   (4,506)   (55,414)

Total stockholders’
   equity (deficit) .....   (25,826)   (25,981)  173,644   173,644   163,819   163,819

Total liabilities, redeemable
   convertible preferred
   stock and stockholders’
   equity (deficit) .....  $ 28,823   $ 27,296  $ 179,343   $179,343  $ 170,226   $170,226

The correcting errors impacting the balance sheets as of March 31, 2018, June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2018 are summarized as follows:

1) Entries primarily consists of adjustments to eliminate the Series B Preferred Stock put option asset originally recognized as separate instrument at the
time the Series B Preferred stock was issued, to recognize the put option asset and liability as a combined unit of accounting, and to adjust the
combined instrument to its fair value at period end.

2) Entries primarily consist of adjustments to recognize the net impact of the following:
a. eliminating the loss on extinguishment of debt upon conversion of the Convertible Promissory Notes;

F-29

b. adjusting stock-based compensation recognized in 2018 for founders’ shares granted in 2017;
c. recognizing the deemed dividend related to the conversion feature embedded in the Convertible Promissory Notes upon issuance of such

notes; and
d. recognizing the gain on extinguishment of the Convertible Notes with stockholders, which included measurement and recognition of the

reacquisition beneficial conversion feature.

Three months ended March 31,

2018
Six months ended June 30,

2018
Nine months ended September 30,

2018

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating expenses:
Research and
   development (1) .....  $ 6,034  $ (382)  $ 5,652  $ 13,431  $ (1,584)  $ 11,847  $ 21,362  $ (1,146)  $ 20,216
General and
   administrative (1) .....   2,143   202   2,345   4,037   202   4,239   6,656   202   6,858

Total operating
   expenses .....   8,177   (180)   7,997   17,468   (1,382)   16,086   28,018   (944)   27,074

Loss from operations .....   (8,177)   180   (7,997)   (17,468)   1,382   (16,086)   (28,018)   944   (27,074)
Other income
   (expense), net (2) .....   (725)   (154)   (879)   (2,055)   (2,116)   (4,171)   (1,681)   (2,116)   (3,797)
Loss on extinguishment
   of debt (3) .....   (6,677)   6,677   —   (6,677)   6,677   —   (6,677)   6,677   —

 Net and Comprehensive
   loss.....   (15,579)   6,703   (8,876)   (26,200)   5,943   (20,257)   (36,376)   5,505   (30,871)
Deemed dividend related to
   redemption feature
   embedded in Convertible
   Promissory Notes
   payable to
   stockholders (4) .....   —   (6,523)   (6,523)   —   (6,523)   (6,523)   —   (6,523)   (6,523)
Gain on extinguishment of
   Convertible Promissory
   Notes payable to
   stockholders (5) .....   —   7,436   7,436   —   7,436   7,436   —   7,436   7,436
Net loss attributable to
   common stockholders .....  $ (15,579)  $ 7,616  $ (7,963)  $ (26,200)  $ 6,856  $ (19,344)  $ (36,376)  $ 6,418  $ (29,958)
Net loss per share
   attributable to common
   stockholders.....  $ (3.89)   $ (1.81)  $ (4.41)   $ (3.06)  $ (2.28)   $ (1.83)
Weighted-average shares
   used in computing net
   loss per share, basic
   and diluted .....   4,006,085   4,392,435   5,938,281   6,328,827   15,976,228   16,361,349

F-30

Three months ended March 31,

2018
Three months ended June 30,

2018
Three months ended September 30,

2018

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Operating expenses:
Research and
   development (1) .....  $ 6,034  $ (382)  $ 5,652  $ 7,397  $ (1,202)  $ 6,195  $ 7,931  $ 438  $ 8,369
General and
   administrative (1) .....   2,143   202   2,345   1,894   —   1,894   2,619   —   2,619

Total operating
   expenses .....   8,177   (180)   7,997   9,291   (1,202)   8,089   10,550   438   10,988

Loss from operations .....   (8,177)   180   (7,997)   (9,291)   1,202   (8,089)   (10,550)   (438)   (10,988)
Other income
   (expense), net (2) .....   (725)   (154)   (879)   (1,330)   (1,962)   (3,292)   374   —   374
Loss on
   extinguishment of
   debt (3) .....   (6,677)   6,677   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

 Net and Comprehensive
   loss.....   (15,579)   6,703   (8,876)   (10,621)   (760)   (11,381)   (10,176)   (438)   (10,614)
Deemed dividend related
   to redemption feature
   embedded in Convertible
   Promissory Notes
   payable to
   stockholders (4) .....   —   (6,523)   (6,523)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Gain on extinguishment of
   Convertible Promissory
   Notes payable to
   stockholders (5) .....   —   7,436   7,436   —   —   —   —   —   —
Net loss attributable to
   common stockholders .....  $ (15,579)  $ 7,616  $ (7,963)  $ (10,621)  $ (760)  $ (11,381)  $ (10,176)  $ (438)  $ (10,614)
Net loss per share
   attributable to common
   stockholders.....  $ (3.89)   $ (1.81)  $ (1.38)   $ (1.40)  $ (0.29)   $ (0.30)
Weighted-average shares
   used in computing net
   loss per share, basic
   and diluted .....   4,006,085   4,392,435   7,719,107   8,109,653   35,591,518   35,965,790

The correcting errors impacting the statements of operations and comprehensive loss are summarized as follows:

1) Entries primarily consist of adjustments to stock-based compensation for errors related to the founders’ shares granted in 2017.
2) Entries to adjust the Series B Preferred Stock tranche liability to fair value.
3) Entry to eliminate the loss on extinguishment of debt upon conversion of the Convertible Promissory Notes.
4) Entry to recognize the deemed dividend related to the conversion feature embedded in the Convertible Promissory Notes upon issuance of such notes.
5) Entry to recognize the gain on extinguishment of the Convertible Promissory notes with stockholders.

F-31

Three months ended March 31,

2018
Six months ended June 30,

2018
Nine months ended September 30,

2018

As

Previously
Reported

 Restatement
Adjustments

 As
Restated

As

Previously
Reported

 Restatement
Adjustments

 As
Restated

As

Previously
Reported

 Restatement
Adjustments

 As
Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net loss (3) (5) .....  $ (15,579)  $ 6,703   $ (8,876)  $ (26,200)  $ 5,943   $ (20,257)  $ (36,376)  $ 5,505   $ (30,871)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net
   cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization .....   10   —   10   24   —   24   40   —   40
Amortization of discount (premium)
   on investments.....   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Stock-based compensation expense (1) .....   564   (176)   388   2,387   (1,380)   1,007   2,643   (942)   1,701
Accrued interest on Convertible
   Promissory Notes payable.....   48   —   48   48   —   48   48   —   48
Change in fair value of derivative
   liability (2).....   —   (100)   (100)   —   (100)   (100)   —   (100)   (100)
Change in fair value of redeemable
   convertible preferred stock
   tranche liabilities ..... 

 —

 —

 —

 (1,334)

 1,964

 630

 (1,334)

 1,964

 630

Change in fair value of redeemable
   convertible preferred stock
   warrant liability .....